r—2J)b. ﬁjr_t{f}(/(‘y:f:._f_’_(ﬁable, Needle up switch

21

.H23ﬁ.




r—7J ). &t EIF XA yF/Cable, Needle up switch

=)

S 5 |EE
No. |PARTS No| & | & [QTY L DESCRIPTION
1 (18364 # | | 1 |{g#EF1—T PROTECTING TUBE
2 |35952 £ | * 1 |i&HFE CABLE CONNECTOR
3 (35971 * | x| 1 |IFELEDHRE SCREW M2.5X0.45 L=12
4 (37705 * | x| 1 |5—FI CABLE
5 38013 ¥ | x| 4 [O—FdLTwia RUBBER PLUG
6 |30022 x| % | 3 |5—Tny57 CLAMP
7 (8040 * | k| 8 |75 T1EHRl SCREW 9/64X40 L=8
8 (30025 * | x| 8 |95 T Ty — WASHER
9 |30022 x| - | 5 |5—TNLH52T CLAMP
9 |30625 - *| 5 |7r—TNo52T(H) CLAMP (MEDIUM)
10 {39293 - *| 1 |#EFRAYFHD) NEEDLE UP SWITCH COMPLETE
11 (39207 - *| 1 |HEFRAVFE NEEDLE UP SWITCH BRACKET
12 |37254 - *| 1 |$HEFRAyFELEDHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=8
13 |11142 - *| 1 |BHEFRAyFELEHRLECTYI +— [WASHER
14 |36442 - *| 1 [RAyFh— SWITCH COVER
15 (39295 - | *| 2 |[axo4E PIN CONTACT
16 139296 - | x| 2 [AxRIEEHN— PIN CONTACT COVER
17 137753 - =] 1 [%4—Fn CABLE
18 160466 - % | 1 |axu4s CONNECTOR
19 |60479 - x| 1 [3x5%h/1— CONNECTOR COVER
20 |60543 -1 *| 2 |[Exarasr PIN CONTACT
21 138013 - *| 2 [A—F3dLTv 2 RUBBER PLUG
22 30022 -1 *| 3 |5m—Tny57 CLAMP
23 |8040 - *| 3 |57 1kHRl SCREW 9/64X40 =8
24 130025 -1 *| 3 95T Tviv— WASHER

_24_




2 BMTBY{%/Thread guide mechanism

/

@ L %@gﬁ;f%%

\JJﬁ

=

Y2

16

% ZZ=R5{%/Bobbin winder mechanism

e |

S=Nip-"|

- 65-/6@/ T

/? .‘-/5‘ i J

8 1 6 5 4

G
&71 =g
/]/L g@im 0 29 3

®, |

\

__25_..




S EMTER{%/ Thread guide

=)

et 5 |3
No. [PARTS No.| 5 | & [QTY o4 DESCRIPTION
1 [11006 ¥ | x| 1 |[7—LHBT THREAD GUIDE
2 113076-02 | * | =| 1 [Fvbk NUT
3 [37281 0 | 1 |EHRENT THREAD GUIDE
4 116287 * [ x| 1 |ES WASHER
5 137009 * [ x| 1 [1k$HRl SCREW M5X0.8 L=16
6 (37289 * x| 1 [RERZFTE THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
7 [37287 * | x| 1 |RERKRLY— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
8 [37283 * [+ | 1 [ikHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=3
9 37288 * [ x| 1 [ikHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
10 [37286 * | % | 1 |[RERRTYLY THREAD GUIDE SPRING
11 [37284 * x| 1 [RERAHS— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
12 137285 * x| 1 |RERYLY THREAD GUIDE RING
14 {11006 ¥ | x| 1 |[P—LiHt THREAD GUIDE
15 [13076-02 | * |« | 1 [Fwk NUT
16 [37589 x| 1 | RERHIS— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
17 133511 * | *| 1 | REANEY THREAD GUIDE PIN

$ & =RH{%/Bobbin winder mechanism

=

HaEs g |HE
No. |PARTS Nof 5 | & |QTY 2% DESCRIPTION
1 [33121 | *| 1 |RBEZZ=RR PIN
2 | 8040 * x| 1 |lkdHRAL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8
3 33169 * | x| 1 |iE&HBC SCREW 3/32X32 L=9
4 | 8079 * | *x | 1 |RE=EGFO—LyrF b NUT
5 (33135 * [ x| 1 | REFHF (TR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
6 |33131 * | x| 2 |REFAGHAFD BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING TENSION DISC
7 (33163 | x| 1 | REZRGHEE BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING STUD
8 |28188 * | x| 1 |RESKREIRZT SPRING HOLDER
9 27174 * | x| 1 | RESRERZTRNAL PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
10 |28184 * [ x| 1 |R&EO0—F— BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
11 (33122 ¥ | % | 2 |HREZE0—S—1EHALC SCREW 11/64X40 L=6
12 |28193 ¥ | k| 1 |HRBEBEITLWR BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER RING
13 128187 * | x| 1 |Hh&FHRIEHR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING PLATE
14 133127 * x| 1 |RBEXTIOTEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6
15 |28194 x| 1 |ES WASHER
16 133166 * | & 1 |REFIYAFTR BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET
17 |35945 * [ x| 1 |h&EEEHD BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT HOLDER
18 128183 * |+ | 1 REBSERQL STUD SCREW M4X0.7
20 (35947 ¥ x| 1 |REBELA— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
21 133147 * [ * |1 REFHEEIRIER BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING SPRING PLATE
22 110597 ¥ | x| 1 | REFHRGERERLESIL |SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
23 |33132 * [ x| 1 |RESHEGHRE BOBBIN WINDER REGULATING SCREW 1/8X40
24 133161 ¥ | % | 1 |REBEFLA—FHOHRL PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
25 (33158 * | k| 1 |REEL/A—8 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT
26 |33126 * | % | 1 | RESUANA—HILHE STOP RING
27 (37291 x| x| 1 |REITE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
28 35949 * [ x| 1 [R&EFZFKRELTYY BOBBIN HOOK
29 [33165 ¥ [ x| 1 [REZTHYYAR THREAD TRIMMER KNIFE
30 |33164 * [ x| 1 |RESTLROYRTYLY THREAD TRIMMER SPRING
31 [33157 * | x| 1 |HRESHEBER BOBBIN WINDER RETURN SPRING
32 133128 k|2 |REBZFWYAFIRESRLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=115




- PWB-FL B#RX _LiTHES/ Automatic footlifter mechanism

__.27'_




PWB-FL B &Rz _E(FHE4 /Automatic foot lifter mechanism

s |
No. | PARTS MNo. | QTY md DESCRIPTION
1 | 33350 1 | T 7o) S— AIR CYLINDER
2 | 33351 1 |[ZT7) 8 —FZEY AIR CYLINDER SUPPORT
3 | 35999 1 TP —FzE v 1IEHHal SCREW M6X1.0 L=6.0
4 | 33352 2 |ERibdhE RETAINING RING (E TYPE)
5 | 38203 1 | Z7) T —Fvhk NUT
6 | 65013 1 |BEEELE(REaY) JOINT (SPEED CONTROLER)
7 | 38204 1 |ZFvon KNUCKLE JOINT
8 | 33353 1 | ZFyones KNUCKLE JOINT PIN
9 | 33354 2 |EfsibdE RETAINING RING (E TYPE)
10 | 38207 1 |8z B LIFTER ARM
11 | 38206 1 |8z s LIFTER ARM BASE
12 | 28076 2 B2 ETEALESHRL SCREW M6X1.0 L=18.0
13 | 38208 1 |z EfEE LIFTER ARM PIN
14 | 37229 2 X EIFBE k&l SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0
15 | 38210 1 (R #EHT— PRESSER BAR COLLAR
16 | 38211 1 |[IBAEHAS—FHOHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=14.0
17 | 38213 4 |WREFEMER CONICAL SPRING WASHER
18 | 38212 1 | ETYr— WASHER
19 | 38209 1 |#xE PRESSER BAR
20 | 30625 1 (o527 CLAMP
21 | 8040 1 |95 7 1ksHhl SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
22 | 30025 1 195271kt Tviv— WASHER
23| 30720-01| 1 |BE# SOLENOID VALVE (BODY)
24 | 18462 2 |BREFLESHKRRALC WOOD SCREW
25 | 70566 1 |BEEEE(R—) JOINT (STRAIGHT)
26 | 30720-03| 1 |54 PLUG SCREW
27 | 37780 1 |T7F21—7 TUBE
28 | 70567 1 |[BEEELE(T/ILR) JOINT (ELBOW)
29 | 18458 2 ALY — SILENCER
30 | 30727 1 [LFaL—4& REGULATOR
31 | 30733 1 |EAHE PRESSURE GAUGE
32 | 30729 2 |55 vkl _ SCREW M6X1.0 L=12.0
33 | 10599 2 |TSHrykibhh oy v— WASHER
34 | 30730 2 |7S4SvkitHhalCHyk NUT M6X1.0
35| 28578 2 | 7S7ybibbRCR TS Ty +— |SPRING WASHER
36 | 30744 1 |BEEE(CyTIL) NIPPLE
37 | 70566 1 |[BEEE(AF—M) JOINT (STRAIGHT)
38 | 38217 1 |Z7F2—7T TUBE
39 | 30747-A | 1 |[H4—TJL (2%8) CABLE (2 C)
40 | 30185 1 |[ax49% (6P) CONNECTOR (6P)
41 | 30186 2 |[axHBEL PIN CONTACT
42 | 30151 1 |[axo48Hh/3— (6P) CONNECTOR COVER (6P)
43 | 30728 1 |LFaL—42T545 vk REGULATOR BRACKET
44 | 30750 1 |[EHREAUE CABLE TIE

.“28_




{FJE &1/ Accessories 1

88
00 @)
D

B

37{ nv

.

_29_



tE&m1/Accessories 1

=2

BamtE s &=
No. |[PARTS No| 5 | ¢ [QTY 2% DESCRIPTION
1 [N4214 * | % | 6 |# 134x35(R) #90 NEEDLE 134x35(R) #90
2 133099 * [ *1 10 |FRE BOBBIN ,
3 110747 # x| 1 |RALF(1/167) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (1/167)
4 |1872 * | x| 1 |RALYF (153)) HEXAGONAL WRENGH (1.5mm)
5 119456 | x| 1 |RALVF (23)) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2mm)
6 19457 | x| 1 |[RALLF(253)) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5mm)
7 |19458 * |+ | 1 |RALVF (BIY) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3mm)
8 19459 * | x| 1 |RALYT (43Y) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4mm)
9 |19460 x| = | 1 |RALLF (BIY) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (5mm)
10 |19468 x| x| 1 |[FS41— UM SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
11 |19467 ¥ | k| 1 |FSAs3—(th) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
12 119466 x| x| 1 |FZ4/53—(K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
13 |19473 * x| 1 |+FFFA41— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
14 |33144 * | x| 1 |R/NF 6X7 SPANNER 6X7
15 (11196 ¥ x| 1 |Extyk TWEEZERS
16 [33106C * | x| 1 |BREFER KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
17 (33106 * | x| 1 |BREFES KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING BUSH
18 137308 * | x| 1 |BEHEERTY)S KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING SPRING
19 [33107 * | x| 1 |BREEEELEDAC SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
20 (37310 * | k| 1 BRI EEE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING BAR
21 137311 | x| 1 |BREEEE PIN ¢4 L=18
22 [33111 * |k | 1 |BREFESE KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
23 {33112 * | x| 2 |BRESFESFIEDHRL SET SCREW 5/16X18
24 [33113 x| x| 1 |BLIfSE CLANK SHAFT
25 (33114 * | x| 1 |BRAETR KNEE LIFTER PLATE
26 |33115 * | x| 1 |BREATHRZS KNEE LIFTER PLATE HOLDER
27 |33116 * | x| 1 |BRETHRZ£1EHHRC SET SCREW 15/64X28
28 (33117 ¥ x| 1 |BRYETARSD KNEE LIFTER PAD
29 125305 x| 1 |i@ OILIER
30 {37321 x| x| 1 | T35 BRUSH
31 | 8132-B * | x| 1 |Ai&% ACCESSORY BAG
32 | 8124 x| x| 1 |EZ—)LhR—(K) VINYL COVER
33 [30012 * | x| 2 iBEETIR(K) TENSION SPRING (THICK)
34 (37720 x| x| 2 |EEEHAR DRIVING KNIFE
35 37728 * | *x| 2 |[BEEAX FIXED KNIFE
36 [141401 * | x| 1 |GEEPZITEE ARM SUPPORT BAR
37 37370 ¥ | *x| 2 |S—ELT EUBBER HINGE
38 |37372 x| x| 2 |[ev> HINGE
39 37373 x| x| 2 [O—F—% HEAD CUSHION
40 (33170 * | x| 4 [ib&HET NAIL
41 37320 * | k[ 1 [HS2T OIL PAN
42 (33141 *| x| 6 [;HTARRL WOOD SCREW

_3 0_




{FE R 2/Accessories 2

_3‘]_




{FfE &2/ Accessories 2

NU

HamEsS Z |#=
No. | PARTS No.| & °:‘ QTY & DESCRIPTION
1 137298C * | [ 1 [ NJLEH—KFER) BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 37298 | x| 1 X)L —FE) BELT GUARD (RIGHT)
3 (37299 | x| 1 |NILEA—F(E) BELT GUARD (LEFT)
4 |37301 | % | 2 | NJLbA—FAS—L) BELT GUARD COLLAR (UPPER)
5 |37215 | % | 3 |NJLbAH—FLEHTYv— SPRING WASHER
6 |37304 | *| 3 |NJLbH—FitsHHl(FR) SCREW M6X1 L=20
7 116287 *[*| 2 | N)LbH—FIEDHTY v—(]) |WASHER
8 (37305 ¥ | x| 2 |N)LRA—FESHTLUN SCREW Mb5X0.8 =10
9 |37302 | | 1 [RILEH—FHF—TF) BELT GUARD COLLAR (LOWER)
10 |37303 * | k| 1 [RNIFH—FXZZzHhU SUPPORT SCREW FOR BELT GUARD
11 [17529 | % | 1 [FRIHZBRIZAE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORTING BAR
12 |37102 ¥ | x| 2 |Fvbk NUT M6X1
13 125501 * | x| 1 [RITEEVEH THREAD STAND COMPLETE

__32_.




7l 5t 6n/ Option parts

13

0

[ N= =4

0

_33_



A 5E &h/ Option parts

=

s g|H=E
No. [PARTS No| | < [QTY a4 DESCRIPTION
1 137014 * k1 | RKTFEAN—GIEYR) THREAD TAKE-UP COVER (COARSE STITCH TYPE)
2 |37044 ¥ 1 1 | REGHEUE) THREAD TAKE-UP (COARSE STITCH)
3 |37149C £+ 1 |O—5—\Z )¢ 26x4.2 |ROLLER PRESSER COMPLETE ¢h26x4.2
4 (37141 ¥ [ x| 1 |A—5—RJ)LHE— ROLLER HOLDER
5 |37143 # | k| 1 |FRILY—F® ROLLER HOLDER SUPPORT
6 |37144 * | x| 1 |A—5—FF—(]) ROLLER GEAR (SMALL)
7 (37149 ¥ % | 1 |A—5—FF¥—(X) ROLLER GEAR (LARGE)
8 |37336C | x| 1 |O—5—3Z($) $36x4.2 [ROLLER PRESSER COMPLETE ¢ 36x4.2
9 (37333 | *| 1 |A—5—FhRNLE— ROLLER HOLDER
10 (37334 | x| 1 |FRLF—%% ROLLER HOLDER SUPPORT
11 |37335 ¥ | 1 |O—F5—F¥v—0]) ROLLER GEAR (SMALL)
12 |37336 * | % | 1 |A—5—F¥—(K) ROLLER GEAR (LARGE)
13 [37256 x| k| 1 |hTER)ARE ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE (THICK NEEDLE TYPE)
14 137256-03 | * | * | 1 |hATIWZ(V/EL) INNER ROTARY HOOK PRESSER

(THICK NEEDLE TYPE)

_34_




43a10H

31V¥1d LVYOHHL|

risle | ocsie | GLSLE YLGLE £LGLE 6LGLE |ZLSLEX | 1iGLE ST
IVIMILYIW AAVYIH WNIQ3W HO4 .
LEBLE 8¢8LE 828L¢ ve8LE | L28LEX | 978LE B [ &l ch 31V1d 1VOdHL
IVIH3LVYIN NIHL H04 ASVITIXNY
1£8LE - 0£8LE - 828LE | 6T8LE B & My 15 H
ww oﬂm!
IT0H
37033N _ 31V1d LVOHHL
MGEHE :
1¥8LE | OF8LE 6E8LE | 8E8LE - ! VoL
L wlﬂo... AVIHILVYIN
2aoH AAVYIH WNIQIW HO4
- - IV8LE | VEBLE | YYBLE | EEBLEX | ZEBLE MGBT B S ch . (370H 371G33N
ww Z |y _ TYNODVIA ¥O4)
i} IVIMILYIN NIHL 404 3LV1d LVOHHL
- - LEBLE - 9£8LE GE8LE MGgHE B &t ; (HZ @) W45
IVIHILYWN AAVIH WNIGIW HO4 - e
(I it
YATRS 6TGLE | 2TGLERE | 1TSLE HEE &b > H3SSIUd
| IVIHILYW NIHL 504 AHYTTIXNY
(TGLE YATRY GTSLE ¥2GLE £6GLE - 766LE 16GLE B s YmftlE
EVZ9b.
® i
© dWv10 37033N
A evz9l’ :
[1GLE 916L8 | GI6/E ¥16L8 wiE
N
[==]
! IVIHILYIN AAVIH WNIQIW Y04 i
- - ZIGLERE B (o €V ——~-_ o (370K 37033N
» & IVYNODVIA HO4)
IVIMILYIN NIHL 04 2EGLE’ dWY1D ﬂ_ommz
= - L1GLE B & | (S RT) %143
X IDAVD
(,91/8) | (,2e/9) | (.8/1) (,28/8) (,¥9/9) - (,9L/1) | (,¥9/€) |3ZIS 3DNVD il
g m,v Luwl v L N.m i .V.N ww N el w.— wiwl w.w ww N.— WH_T_-% i ;

'98nes pJepuels dof sl 3L |oquiAs 8y | /i— L EN RIS Qod R

S1¥Vd 3DNVD 40 T1aVL/ B L—L

_35_



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2—-13—6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

tAa—3IP A SH

T273-0018 FERMIF T HRET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPE:E : 050—-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E—mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp

(EMER)

Parts No. PB49900 (0813)

Rev. 3




